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Introduction
[bookmark: _Toc201221971]👋 What is “Preparing for Adulthood”?
· When you turn 16 or 18, young people move from children’s services to adult services. 
· This is called transition or Preparing for Adulthood. 
· Some young people may need help making decisions about their health, care, or where they live. 
· It is important, as young people get older, they have the right to be more involved in decisions about their health and care.
· Young people can start to speak up about what they want and what matters to them.

[bookmark: _Toc201221972]📘 What this Leaflet is for
· This leaflet helps young people, parents or carers understand:
· What the law says
· What healthcare professionals must do
· How decisions are made during transition
· How decisions are made if someone can’t decide for themselves

[bookmark: _Toc201221973]🔄 Transition is a Big Change for Everyone
· Moving from children’s to adult services is a big step for young people and for parents or carers too.
· The law says young people have more rights as they get older.
· This means they can be more involved in making decisions about their care.

[bookmark: _Toc201221974]😟 It’s Normal to Feel Worried
· Some parents or carers may feel:
· They won’t be involved anymore
· Their child isn’t ready for the change
· These feelings are completely normal.
· Parents or carers can still be involved in their young person’s care.
· Parents or carers' support, knowledge, and love are still very important.
· Parents or carers can help the young person feel more confident and supported during this time.

The Teams at Alder Hey Children’s Hospital
[bookmark: _Toc201221975]👥 Everyone’s Journey is Different
· Not every young person will need the same kind of support.
· Preparing for Adulthood is different for each person and for their parents or carers too.

[bookmark: _Toc201220868][bookmark: _Toc201221976]🗣️ Talking About Health Can Be Personal
· Health and care decisions can feel private or sensitive.
· Young people are encouraged to talk about their care with their parents or carers.

[bookmark: _Toc201221977]💬 We’re Here to Help
· The teams at Alder Hey will:
· Help you understand any changes
· Give you information, advice, and guidance
· Support both young people and families through the transition

Consent 
[bookmark: _Toc201221978]💬 What is Consent?
· Consent means saying yes to something, like a treatment or test.
· You must agree before doctors, nurses, or healthcare staff can treat you.
· No one is allowed to force a young person to say yes.




[bookmark: _Toc201221979]⚖️ It’s the Law
· Healthcare professionals must get the young person’s permission before giving any treatment.
· This is a legal right for everyone aged 16 and over (and sometimes younger if they understand enough).

[bookmark: _Toc201221980]✅ Two Types of Consent
There are two ways people can give consent:
1. Verbal Consent – Saying “yes” out loud 
2. Written Consent – Signing a form to show you agree

🧾 Informed Consent – Saying Yes with Understanding
[bookmark: _Toc201221981]💡 What is Informed Consent?
· Informed consent means saying “yes” to a treatment or test after you’ve been given all the important information.
· You should understand what’s happening before you agree.

[bookmark: _Toc201221982]🧠 Before You Say Yes, You Should:
1. 📘 Get clear information 
· The doctor or nurse should explain things in a way you can understand (using simple words, pictures, or other tools).
2. ⏳ Have time to think 
· You don’t have to decide straight away. You can take time to think about it.
3. 🗣️ Talk about your choices 
· You should be able to ask questions and talk about the different options available.

[bookmark: _Toc201221983]🤷‍♂️ Implied or Inferred Consent - What Does It Mean?
· Implied consent is when you show you agree to something without saying it out loud.
· Your actions tell the doctor or nurse that you are okay with the treatment or test.
[bookmark: _Toc201221984]🧪 Example:
· If you roll up your sleeve so a nurse can check your blood pressure, that shows you are giving implied consent.

[bookmark: _Toc201221985]🧠 You Still Have Rights
· Even if you show consent with your actions, you can still:
· ❓ Ask questions
· ⏳ Take time to think
· 🛑 Say no if you change your mind

Who Can Say “Yes” to Treatment?
[bookmark: _Toc201220878][bookmark: _Toc201221986]🎂 Age 18 and Over
· If you are 18 or older, the law says you can make your own decisions about your health and treatment.
[bookmark: _Toc201220879][bookmark: _Toc201221987]🎉 Age 16 and 17
· If you are 16 or 17, you can also make your own decisions.
· You do not need your parents or carers to agree for you.
[bookmark: _Toc201220880][bookmark: _Toc201221988]👶 Under 16
· If you are under 16, your parents or carers or carers usually make decisions for you.
· But if you understand enough about the treatment, you might still be able to decide for yourself.

[bookmark: _Toc201220881][bookmark: _Toc201221989]👶 Can Under-16s Make Decisions?
· Yes — sometimes!
· If a young person is under 16, they might still be able to make their own decisions about their health and care.




[bookmark: _Toc201220882][bookmark: _Toc201221990]Capacity
🧠 What is “Capacity”?
Capacity means being able to make your own decisions.
The law says people aged 16 and over are assumed to have capacity unless proven otherwise.
To have capacity, you must be able to:
· ✅ Understand the information
· ✅ Remember it long enough to decide
· ✅ Think about the pros and cons
· ✅ Tell someone your decision (by speaking, signing, or other ways)
If someone can’t do all of these things, they might not have capacity for that decision.
📝 Example:
You might be able to choose what to eat for dinner 🍽️, but not decide about a big operation 🏥.
[bookmark: _Toc201220883][bookmark: _Toc201221991]🧪 What is a Capacity Assessment?
· If someone might not be able to make a decision, professionals will check.
· This is called a capacity assessment.
· It’s completed by doctors, nurses, or care staff.

[bookmark: _Toc201220884][bookmark: _Toc201221992]🧍‍♀️ Before the Assessment
Professionals must try to help the person make the decision by:
· 💊 Making sure they’re not confused by medicine
· ⏳ Waiting if the person might understand better later
· 🗣️ Explaining things in a way the person understands (like pictures or simple words)

[bookmark: _Toc201220885][bookmark: _Toc201221993]❓ The Four Questions
To check capacity, professionals ask:
1. Can the person understand the information?
2. Can they remember it long enough to decide?
3. Can they think about the pros and cons?
4. Can they tell someone their decision?
If the answer is yes to all four, the person has capacity.

[bookmark: _Toc201220886][bookmark: _Toc201221994]💡 Important to Know
· People can make their own decisions even if others don’t agree.
· The decision doesn’t have to be “wise” — it just has to be their own.
· Even if someone can’t make a big decision, they might still help with small ones.
🩺 Example:
They might not choose a treatment, but they can say which arm to take blood from 💉


The Role of Parents and Carers
· Sometimes, doctors or nurses may ask to see a young person on their own.
· This is because young people have the right to privacy and to make their own decisions.

[bookmark: _Toc201220887][bookmark: _Toc201221995]🙋 Can Parents or Carers Still Be Involved?
· Yes! But we will always ask the young person’s permission before inviting parents or carers into the room.
· If the young person says yes, parents or carers can join the appointment.

[bookmark: _Toc201220888][bookmark: _Toc201221996]💙 Why Parents or Carers Still Matter
· Even if a young person wants to make their own decisions, they might still need support.
· Parents or carers can help by:
· Talking through choices
· Helping them understand
· Supporting them emotionally
Decisions, Rights and Responsibilities
[bookmark: _Toc201220889][bookmark: _Toc201221997]🧑 Making Your Own Decisions
· When a young person can make decisions about their health, they have the same legal rights as adults.
· This includes the right to keep their information private (confidentiality).

[bookmark: _Toc201220890][bookmark: _Toc201221998]🗣️ Talking to a Healthcare Professional Alone
· If a young person sees a doctor or nurse on their own, they will be told:
· Their information will be kept private
· It will only be shared if they agree or know about it

[bookmark: _Toc201220891][bookmark: _Toc201221999]👨‍👩‍👧 Involving Parents or Carers
· Young people are always encouraged to talk to their parents or carers when making health decisions.
· Parents can help by giving support and advice.

[bookmark: _Toc201220892][bookmark: _Toc201222000]🤐 If the Young Person Doesn’t Want to Involve Parents or Carers
· Sometimes, a young person may not want to involve their parent or carer, especially if it’s a private or sensitive issue.
· In these cases, the doctor or nurse might still talk to parents/carers in general terms, without sharing private details.

[bookmark: _Toc201220893][bookmark: _Toc201222001]What is Shared Decision-Making?
[bookmark: _Toc201220894][bookmark: _Toc201222002]If someone doesn’t have capacity, decisions are made with help from others.
[bookmark: _Toc201220895][bookmark: _Toc201222003]This is called shared decision-making.
[bookmark: _Toc201220896][bookmark: _Toc201222004]People involved might include:
[bookmark: _Toc201220897][bookmark: _Toc201222005]•	👨‍⚕️ Doctors and nurses 
[bookmark: _Toc201220898][bookmark: _Toc201222006]•	👩‍👧 Parents or carers 
[bookmark: _Toc201220899][bookmark: _Toc201222007]•	👨‍👩‍👧 Family members 
[bookmark: _Toc201220900][bookmark: _Toc201222008]•	🧑‍⚖️ Social workers or advocates
[bookmark: _Toc201220901][bookmark: _Toc201222009]They all work together to help decide what is best for the person.

[bookmark: _Toc201220902][bookmark: _Toc201222010]❓ What if Someone is worried about a decision?
[bookmark: _Toc201220903][bookmark: _Toc201222011]👨‍👩‍👧 If a Parent or Carer Is Worried
· Parents or carers should talk to the young person.
· They can explain why they are concerned and help the young person think about their choice.

[bookmark: _Toc201220904][bookmark: _Toc201222012]👩‍⚕️ If a Healthcare Professional is Worried
· They will speak to the young person and ask questions to understand their decision.
· They might also:
· Talk to other doctors or nurses
· Get advice from other professionals
[bookmark: _Toc201220905][bookmark: _Toc201222013]💬 Why This Matters
· Everyone wants to make sure the young person is:
· Safe
· Informed
· Making the best decision for their health
[bookmark: _Toc201220906][bookmark: _Toc201222014]⚖️ What if Parents or Carers Disagree?
· Sometimes, a young person and their parents or carers don’t agree on a health decision.
· When this happens, the healthcare professional must do what is in the young person’s Best Interests.

What does “Best Interest” mean?
The healthcare professional will:
· 👂 Listen to the young person and what they want
· 👨‍👩‍👧 Listen to the parents or carers and their concerns
· 🧠 Think about how the decision will affect the young person’s health and wellbeing
[bookmark: _Toc201220908][bookmark: _Toc201222016]🛑 Choosing the Least Restrictive Option
· If there are different choices, pick the one that gives the person the most freedom.
· Sometimes, the best choice is to wait or not do anything.

[bookmark: _Toc201220909][bookmark: _Toc201222017]🤝 Working Together Helps
· This is another example of shared decision-making.
· Talking and working together helps the young person:
· Understand their choices
· Feel supported
· Make the best decision for their health

How the Law Protects People’s Freedom
[bookmark: _Toc201220910][bookmark: _Toc201222018]✅ Most of the time…
· Everyone agrees on what’s best for the person.
· Decisions are made using shared decision-making.
[bookmark: _Toc201220911][bookmark: _Toc201222019]🧑‍⚖️ But sometimes…
· Parents or family members may want to make important decisions for someone who can’t decide for themselves.
· To do this, they must ask a special court called the Court of Protection.

[bookmark: _Toc201220912][bookmark: _Toc201222020]🏛️ What is the Court of Protection?
· It’s a court that helps people who can’t make their own decisions.
· The court can choose a parent or family member to be a Personal Welfare Deputy.

[bookmark: _Toc201220913][bookmark: _Toc201222021]👥 What does a Personal Welfare Deputy do?
· They are allowed to make personal decisions for the person.
· This might include:
· Health care
· Where the person lives
· Day-to-day wellbeing

[bookmark: _Toc201220914][bookmark: _Toc201222022]⚖️ When is a Deputy needed?
· If the family disagrees about what’s best
· If there are lots of big decisions to make about health or care

[bookmark: _Toc201220916][bookmark: _Toc201222024]🏠 What is Liberty?
· Liberty means being free to go where you want.
· If someone is in a hospital, care home, or respite centre and can decide to leave, their liberty is protected.

[bookmark: _Toc201220917][bookmark: _Toc201222025]🚫 What is Deprivation of Liberty?
· If someone can’t decide to leave and is not allowed to go, this is called deprivation of liberty.

· This can happen if the person:
· Is being cared for outside their usual home
· Doesn’t have the capacity to decide to leave
· Is under constant watch or control
🧠 Even if the person is happy and well cared for, they are still being deprived of liberty if they can’t leave freely.

[bookmark: _Toc201220918][bookmark: _Toc201222026]🛡️ What are Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS)?
· LPS are rules that protect people who can’t decide where they live or stay.
· LPS apply to people aged 16 or over who:
· ❌ Can’t decide where they are being cared for
· 👀 Are under constant supervision
· 🚪 Can’t leave freely

[bookmark: _Toc201220919][bookmark: _Toc201222027]✅ LPS Make Sure:
· The person is only deprived of liberty if:
· It is absolutely necessary
· It is in their best interests
· It is the least restrictive option

[bookmark: _Toc201220920][bookmark: _Toc201222028]👩‍⚕️ Who Checks This?
· A Best Interests Assessor checks if the deprivation of liberty is okay.
· They are trained professionals (like nurses or social workers) who:
· Are not part of the person’s care team
· Talk to the person, their family, and carers
· Make sure the person has someone to speak up for them (an advocate)


[bookmark: _Toc201220921][bookmark: _Toc201222029]🏛️ What Happens Next?
· The hospital or care home must ask the Court of Protection for permission.
· The decision is checked regularly to make sure it’s still the best choice.

Confidentiality
[bookmark: _Toc201220922][bookmark: _Toc201222030]🤫 What is Confidentiality?
· Confidentiality means keeping your personal information private.
· Doctors, nurses, and other healthcare staff must keep your information safe and not share it with people who don’t need to know.
[bookmark: _Toc201220923][bookmark: _Toc201222031]👶 When You’re a Child
· When you’re younger, your parents or carers are told everything about your health.
· This helps them make the right decisions for you.

[bookmark: _Toc201220924][bookmark: _Toc201222032]🧑 As You Get Older
· As you grow up, you have more rights to keep your health information private.
· Healthcare professionals will only share your information if:
· You say it’s okay
· It’s needed to keep you safe
· It’s in your best interests

Sharing of information
[bookmark: _Toc201220925][bookmark: _Toc201222033]🚨 When Information Has to Be Shared
[bookmark: _Toc201220926][bookmark: _Toc201222034]🔐 Usually, Information is Private
· Doctors, nurses, and other healthcare staff keep your information confidential (private).
· They only share it if you say it’s okay.

[bookmark: _Toc201220927][bookmark: _Toc201222035]⚠️ But sometimes, they must share it
· In exceptional circumstances, they may have to tell someone else — even if you don’t want them to.

[bookmark: _Toc201220928][bookmark: _Toc201222036]🧠 Why Would This Happen?
· If a healthcare professional is worried about your safety or someone else’s safety, they must act.
· This could be because of:
· 🚨 Risk of harm
· 🧒 Concerns about your welfare
· 👥 Concerns about another person

[bookmark: _Toc201220929][bookmark: _Toc201222037]💬 They Will Still Try to Talk to You
· If they need to share your information, they will usually explain why and who they are telling.








Further information and support

[bookmark: _Toc201220931][bookmark: _Toc201222039]🗣️ Talk to Someone
· If you have questions or worries, speak to a doctor, nurse, or healthcare professional who is helping with your care.
· They are there to listen and support you.

[bookmark: _Toc201220932][bookmark: _Toc201222040]🌍 Need This in Another Format?
If you need this information in a different language or format (like large print or audio), you can contact:

📞 Phone: 0151 293 3663
📧 Email: PFA@alderhey.nhs.uk






[bookmark: _Toc201220933][bookmark: _Toc201222041]Helpful Resources

🔹 NHS – Consent to Treatment
🌍 www.nhs.uk/conditions/consent-to-treatment
(Has a section for children and young people)

🔹 NSPCC – Gillick Competence and Fraser Guidelines
🌍 learning.nspcc.org.uk

🔹 Together for Short Lives – Transition to Adult Services
🌍 www.togetherforshortlives.org.uk
🔹 Shared Decision Making – Ask 3 Questions
🌍 aqua.nhs.uk/resources/shared-decision-making-ask-3-questions





This leaflet only gives general information.  You must always discuss the individual treatment of your child with the appropriate member of staff.  Do not rely on this leaflet alone for information about your child’s treatment.
This information can be made available in other languages and formats if requested

Alder Hey Children’s NHS Foundation Trust
Eaton Road
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L12 2AP

Tel: 0151 228 4811
www.alderhey.nhs.uk
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